





Team Invitation: FIS Freestyle Ski World Cup Aerials in Minsk / Raubichi February 18-24th, 2020

Dear Mr. / Mrs. President, Dear Ski friends,

According to the decision of FIS, Belarus Ski Union has the right to host FIS Freestyle Ski World Cup Aerials competitions.

Belarus Ski Union is grateful to the FIS Council and its leaders for the trust they have shown us. We shall do our best so that this FIS Freestyle World Cup would become a competition of the highest standard and its participants would have the warmest memories after visiting our hospitable country.

The Organizing Committee has the honor of inviting you and your Freestyle (AE) team to participate in the FIS Freestyle Ski World Cup to be held in Minsk / Raubichi, Republic of Belarus on **February 22**nd, **2020**. The competition will be held in accordance with the International Competition Rules (ICR).

Looking forward to seeing you soon and hope for future cooperation.

With deep respect,

Organizing Committee









1. ENTRIES

Entries will be accepted in accordance with the FIS quotas and rules.

By **January 13**th, **2020** please submit the anticipated number of your competition team (including competitors and officials) and the names of participants.

The final number of your competition team (including competitors and officials) and the names of participants must be submitted to the Organizing Committee no later than February 12th, 2020.

Access to the online registration system is accessed through the FIS Homepage: https://www.fis-ski.com/DB/?authentication_page=signin

FIS has established nation Quotas for World Cups. National Ski Teams can only enter World Cup Ski Competitors according to the Quota limitations.

Organizing Committee

Belarus Ski Union

Pobediteley Av., 23/3-204, Belarus, Minsk 220004

Phone/fax: + 375 17 218 15 13 Mob. Phone: +375 29 103 23 32 E-mail: belarusskiunion@tut.by

VISA

To travel to Belarus, you are required to have a Visa.

Please submit your requests to the Organizing Committee not later than **January 13th, 2020** to the following e-mail: belarusskiunion@tut.by

VISA Request Form – attached.











2. REGISTRATION

The registration will start at the official Hotel «Raubichi-2» on **February 18th**, from 10:00. Departure is on Monday, **February 24th**, by 12:00.

To be eligible for participation in the 2019/2020 FIS Freestyle Ski World Cup, each competitor must be a citizen of the country from the National Ski Association. He or she must have a FIS Code and prove it with a valid passport. All fees has to be paid by credit card. Accepted for payment the following cards: VISA, VISA electron, MasterCard, MasterCard electron, Maestro.

3. ACCOMMODATION

As per the FIS Rule for accommodation and half board, each participant will pay the Organizing Committee by credit card equivalent of 50.00 Swiss Francs (CHF) per night and one single room will be provide to per country for a team official. For an additional single room will pay equivalent of 100.00 Swiss Francs (CHF). The second, third, etc. additional single rooms will be provided if they are available.

The accommodation will be provided from the dinner of February 18^{th} to the breakfast of February 24^{th} 2020.

Each team will be responsible for any damage incurred during their stay.

4. TRANSPORTATION

Please specify Minsk National Airport or Minsk Central Railway Station as your point of arrival.

In the period of World Cup February 18th-24th, 2020 the Organizing Committee will help to arrange the transfer of teams from Minsk National Airport or Minsk Central Railway Station and back.

30.00 USD per person is charged for the service of transportation between Airport or Railway station and hotel.









5. BIBS

All competitors must wear bibs during all official training, competition and award ceremonies.

6. LIABILITY

All athletes, officials and other members of the National Associations or Federations who will attend and participate in the competitions shall do so at their own risk of any injuries or losses suffered or incurred during the competitions.

7. ACCIDENT INSURANCE

Every competitor must have his/her own medical insurance. In the case of accidents on courses during competition or training, the medical personnel from the Organizing Committee will be responsible for any medical decision in co-operation with the respective team's medical personnel.

8. MEDICAL AND DOPING

Anti-doping control may be conducted for each event and gender.

9. OTHER INFORMATION

Further information including official competition program, team captain's meeting, etc. will be announced later.

10. PROGRAM (changes are possible)

February 18: Tuesday Arrival Day / Team Captains Meeting

February 19: Wednesday Official Training
February 20: Thursday Official Training

February 21: Friday Official Training / Team Captains Meeting (Draw)

February 22: Saturday Aerial World Cup

February 23: Sunday Aerial Synchro Jumps Competitions

February 24: Monday Departure Day











SYNCHRO JUMPS COMPETITIONS 23.02.2020

for the prizes of the Belarus Freestyle Federation

Synchro jumps from double kickers only.

Separate competitions (Ladies, Men).

Team size -2 athletes.

Competitions format:

- Qualification 1 jump
- Final 1 jump (best 6 teams)

Prize money (per Gender):

1st place – 3000 BYN

2nd place – 1800 BYN

3rd place – 1200 BYN

(less local tax - 13%)

Tentative SCHEDULE:

12:00-12:20 Inspection and Speed Checks

12:20-13:40 Training

13:40-14:00 Showcase, Course Preparation

14:00-14:30 Ladies' Qualifications

14:30-15:00 Men's Qualifications

15:00-15:15 Course Preparation

15:15-15:30 Ladies' Finals (6)

15:30-15:45 Men's Finals (6)

15:45-15:50 Finish Area Awards Preparation

15:50-15:55 Ladies' Awards

15:55-16:00 Men's Awards

Belarus Freestyle Federation reserves the right to change the schedule.



